properties at 5.00% and 4.75%, respectively. See footnote 2(DD) to our pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Commitments and Contingencies

Upon completion of the Restructuring Transactions, the Financing Transactions and repayment of certain of our
existing indebtedness, on a pro forma basis, assuming these transactions occurred as of June 30, 2010, we would have
had aggregate combined indebtedness totaling $124.9 million (excluding a $2.0 million fair value of debt adjustment
resulting from the Restructuring Transactions). The closing of the Financing Transactions will be a precondition to the
consummation of this offering, and it is our intention to enter into binding agreements or to otherwise obtain firm
commitments with respect to the Financing Transactions prior to seeking effectiveness of the registration statement of
which this prospectus is a part. The following table summarizes our contractual obligations as of June 30, 2010, on a
pro forma basis, including the maturities and scheduled principal repayments of indebtedness and excluding other
borrowings incurred subsequent to June 30, 2010:

Obligation 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Thereafter Total
(in thousands)

Operating Leases(1) $ 8,043 $ 16,356 $ 16,806 $ 17,228 $ 17,549 $ 61,682 $ 137,664
Revolver � � � � � � �
Mortgage(s) payable(2) � � 100,000 24,927 � � 124,927
Other(3) 971 2,898 2,182 278 151 294 6,774

Total $ 9,014 $ 19,254 $ 118,988 $ 42,433 $ 17,700 $ 61,976 $ 269,365

(1) Lease obligations for One Wilshire, 1275 K Street, 32 Avenue of the Americas, and 1050 17th Street.
(2) Mortgage debt includes $40.0 million on 427 S. LaSalle due in 2012, including extensions without performance

tests or conditions outside our control, $60.0 million on 55 S. Market due in 2012 and $24.9 million on 12100
Sunrise Valley due in 2013. We have the right to extend the loan on 55 S. Market by two additional years to
November 2014 and the loan on 12100 Sunrise Valley by one additional year to June 2014. These extensions
require the compliance with certain performance tests, which, in each case, we currently meet on a pro forma